

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Petitioner,

v.

HONS. SEAN E. BREARCLIFFE,
GARYE L. VASQUEZ, and Judges of
the Court of Appeals Division Two, of
the State of Arizona,

Respondent Judges,

PHILLIP MATTHEW JOHNSON,

Real Party in Interest.

CV-21-0174-SA

Arizona Court of Appeals No.
2 CA-CR 2020-0070

Pima County
Superior Court
No. CR-2017-1194-001

STATE OF ARIZONA'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Mark Brnovich
Attorney General
(Firm State Bar No. 14000)

Linley Wilson, AZ Bar No. 27040
Deputy Solicitor General /
Section Chief of Criminal Appeals

Tanja K. Kelly, AZ Bar No. 25205
Jacob R. Lines, AZ Bar No. 22560
Assistant Attorneys General
Criminal Appeals Section
400 West Congress, Bldg. S-215
Tucson, Arizona 85701-01367
Telephone: (520) 628-6520
cadocket@azag.gov

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BACKGROUND	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. History and Purpose of A.R.S. § 13–4033(C).....	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Should Embrace <i>Bolding</i> as the Correct Interpretation of § 13–4033(C) and Disavow <i>Raffaele</i> , Which Rewrote the Statute with No Legal Basis for Doing So.....	7
II. Section 13–4033(C) does not violate the separation of powers.....	14
A. Section 13–4033(C) does not conflict with any court rule, and even if it did, the statute prevails because it regulates the substantive right to appeal.....	14
B. The fugitive disentitlement doctrine does not alter the analysis.....	16
C. <i>Reed</i> supports a conclusion that § 13–4033(C) is constitutional.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alday v. State</i> , 15 Ariz. 334 (1914).....	17
<i>Bain v. Superior Court</i> , 148 Ariz. 331 (1986).....	8
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Adams</i> , 200 A.3d 944 (Pa. 2019).....	17
<i>Duff v. Lee</i> , 250 Ariz. 135 (2020).....	15, 17
<i>Graf v. Whitaker</i> , 192 Ariz. 403 (App. 1998).....	15
<i>Griffis v. State</i> , 759 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 2000).....	17
<i>Hancock v. State</i> , 31 Ariz. 389 (1927).....	1, 7
<i>In re Marriage of Waldren</i> , 217 Ariz. 173 (2007).....	16
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).....	13
<i>Ortega-Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 234 (1993).....	17
<i>Owen v. State</i> , 19 Ariz. 193 (1917).....	17
<i>Podiatry Association v. Director of Insurance</i> , 101 Ariz. 544 (1966).....	19, 20
<i>Redden v. State</i> , 418 A.2d 996 (Del. 1980).....	17
<i>Seisinger v. Siebel</i> , 220 Ariz. 85 (2009).....	18
<i>State v. Bigger</i> , 251 Ariz. 402 (2021).....	16
<i>State v. Birmingham</i> , 96 Ariz. 109 (1964).....	16
<i>State v. Bolding</i> , 227 Ariz. 82 (App. 2011).....	Passim
<i>State v. Brabham</i> , 21 A.3d 800 (Conn. 2011).....	18
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 2013 WL 325617 (Ariz. App. Jan. 29, 2013).....	6
<i>State v. Diaz</i> , 2013 WL 2151393 (Ariz. App. May 16, 2013).....	6

<i>State v. French</i> , 141 P.3d 54 (Wash. 2006)	17, 18
<i>State v. Greenawalt</i> , 128 Ariz. 150 (1981)	8
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 136 Ariz. 219 (App. 1983)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 208 Ariz. 241 (2004)	8
<i>State v. Hentges</i> , 844 N.W.2d 500 (Minn. 2014)	17
<i>State v. Puccini</i> , 2015 WL 9450356 (Ariz. App. Dec. 24, 2015)	6
<i>State v. Raffaele</i> , 249 Ariz. 474 (App. 2020)	9, 12, 14
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 178 Ariz. 116 (1994)	1
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 248 Ariz. 72 (2020)	18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Sahagun-Llamas</i> , 248 Ariz. 120 (App. 2020)	7
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 184 Ariz. 456 (1996)	2
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 174 Ariz. 564 (App. 1993)	2
<i>Stewart v. Stewart</i> , 91 Ariz. 356 (1962)	17
<i>Wilson v. Ellis</i> , 176 Ariz. 121 (1993)	2, 7
<i>Worthen v. State</i> , 804 S.E.2d 139 (Ga. App. 2017)	18

Statutes

A.R.S. § 13–4031	1
A.R.S. § 13–4033	1, 2
A.R.S. § 13–4033(A)	1, 16
A.R.S. § 13–4033(B)	2, 5
A.R.S. § 13–4033(C)	Passim
A.R.S. § 13–106(A)	19
A.R.S. § 13-106(B)	20
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 24	1, 2, 7

Ariz. Const. art. III.....	9
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 5.....	18, 19
Ariz. Const. art. VI, § 9.....	16

Rules

Ariz. R. Crim. P. 26.3(a)(1)(C), (b).....	4, 5
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 26.9.....	17
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 31.2 (a)(2)(A).....	18
Ariz. R. Crim. P. 33.1.....	2

Other Authorities

S.B. 1068.....	2, 3, 4, 5
